

Circular C-EX-ENE-02/2024

MEFF Trading Systems



October 2024



Contract Group: General Date: 29 October 2024

Effective Date: 30 October 2024 Replaces: C-EX-ENE-03/2013

Energy Derivatives Segment Trading Systems. Modified due to the removal of trades take place through a volume auction.

In accordance with article 9 of MEFF rule book, the Market will make available the following Trading Systems:

- MEFF Electronic Trading System, in which Electronic Order System and Pre-arranged Trades System fall within.
- Request For Quote Trading System (RFQ).

Energy Derivatives Segment Contracts can be traded on the following Trading Systems.

- Pre-arranged Trades System.

1. ELECTRONIC TRADING SYSTEM: PRE-ARRANGED TRADES SYSTEM

Pre-arranged trades between Members (or Member's Holders) can be reported to the Market through this Trading System, as long as the requirements, parameters and deadlines that are included in the Operative Instruction "Pre-arranged Trades or Block Trades in Energy Segment" or the one that replace it, are fulfilled.

The communication will be performed by Electronic means sent to MEFF. Once MEFF receives the request, it will be accepted if the requirements described in the Instruction are met, after the counterparties acceptance. Once the transaction is registered on MEFF, it will be settled and cleared by BME CLEARING.

These Trades will compute for the purpose of intraday risk calculation of each Member involved in the transaction.

The resulting trade of these prearranged trades is type "H".



Pre-trade Information to publish

No information from the Prearranged Trades relating to the pre-trade phase will be made public.

Post-trade Information to publish

According to the Delegated Regulation 2017/583 of the Commission of 14 July 2016, the information MEFF will publish within maximum 5 minutes, shall be the information contained on the Annex II and III of the mentioned Regulation.

MEFF has adhered to the information deferral regime published by CNMV, so that under counterparties request, and as long as one of the terms determined in the following section is met and the trades do not come from a volume auction, the post trade information shall be on D+2 before 19:00 (local time), and it will be published on the trade date at the end of the session the aggregated volume (including the pre-arranged trade whose details will be published on D+2) and the aggregated open position.

Conditions for information deferral:

- Trade must be Large In Scale (post-trade) compared with the normal size of the market.
- At least one of the counterparties is a Member acting on Proprietary Account and the volume exceeds Size Specific to Instrument (SSTI post-trade).



This material has been prepared by Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros S. A. (BME), its subsidiaries, affiliates and/or their branches (together, "BME") for the exclusive use of the persons to whom BME delivers this material. This material or any of its content is not to be construed as a binding agreement, recommendation, investment advice, solicitation, invitation or offer to buy or sell financial information, products, solutions or services. The information does not reflect the firm positions (proprietary or third party) of the entities involved in the Spanish Securities Market. BME is under no obligation to update, revise or keep current the content of this material, and is subject to change without notice at any time. No representation, warranty, guarantee or undertaking – express or implied – is or will be given by BME as to the accuracy, completeness, sufficiency, suitability or reliability of the content of this material.

The opinions presented are theoretical and, therefore, the content hereof is intended for informational purposes only and should not be used for portfolio or asset valuations, or as the basis for any investment recommendations. Neither contributing Entities, nor Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros S.A.(BME) nor any of its subsidiaries, accept responsibility for any financial loss or decision made based on the information contained in this material. In general, neither Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros S. A. (BME) nor any of its subsidiaries, nor the contributing Entities, their directors, representatives, associates, subsidiaries, managers, partners, employees or advisors accept any responsibility for this information or unauthorised use of the same.

This material is property of BME and may not be printed, copied, reproduced, published, passed on, disclosed or distributed in any form without the express prior written consent of BME.

2023 Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros S. A. All rights reserved.

вме

Plaza de la Lealtad,1 Palacio de la Bolsa 28014 Madrid www.bolsasymercados.es







